

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALIGNMENT HEALTHCARE INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-0074-CRC

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, plaintiff Alignment Healthcare Inc. (Alignment) moves for an order granting summary judgment in its favor on Counts I through VI of the Complaint, Dkt. 1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 5

I. Statutory and regulatory background 5

 A. The Medicare Advantage and Medicare Part D programs 5

 B. The Star Ratings system generally 7

 C. Calculating the Star Ratings measures 10

 D. Reconsideration of coverage determinations and IRE review 15

 E. Plan sponsor participation in Star Ratings (plan preview periods) 18

II. Factual background 19

 A. Unexplained drops in Spanish-language survey response rates 19

 B. Very low reliability answers in composite measures 23

 C. Maximus’s mishandling of two Alignment appeals 23

Argument 26

I. Application of the Tukey Outlier Deletion Rule without adjusting the minimum denominator requirements is arbitrary and capricious as applied to Alignment 28

II. CMS’s use of questions with “very low reliability” in composite measures is arbitrary and capricious 32

III. CMS did not adequately address the drops in CAHPS survey responses from Spanish speakers 36

IV. CMS’s methodology for calculating Star Ratings for CAHPS measures arbitrarily favors larger contracts 39

V. CMS has unconstitutionally delegated governmental authority to Maximus, a private entity 41

VI. Maximus’s action on two of Alignment’s appeals was contrary to its and CMS’s rules and guidelines 43

 A. Maximus’s refusal to dismiss the reconsideration request in Case 1-13226962526 was arbitrary and capricious 43

 B. Maximus wrongly reversed the denial of Case 1-12757246876 44

Conclusion 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

**Alpine Securities Corp. v. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority*,
 121 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 41, 42

Allied Local and Regional Manufacturers Caucus v. EPA,
 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 31

American College of Emergency Physicians v. Price,
 264 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2017) 31

ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
 205 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 43

Association of American Railroads v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 41, 42

Beatty v. FDA,
 853 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012) 35

Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation,
 597 U.S. 424 (2022) 5

California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA,
 928 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 39

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
 298 U.S. 238 (1936) 41

Centene Corp. v. Becerra,
 No. 4:24-cv-01415 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 10, 2024) 1

Connecticut v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019) 31

**Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. FERC*,
 45 F.4th 265 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 36, 43

Elevance Health, Inc. v. Becerra,
 736 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024)*passim*

**FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,
 592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 28, 31

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
 603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... 28

* Authorities marked with an asterisk are those on which we chiefly rely.

Cases—continued

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	28
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>MMAPA v. Emanuelli Hernández</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28, 32
<i>Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 970 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Mylan Laboratories Ltd. v. FDA</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012).....	35
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	36
<i>NRDC v. Coit</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2022) (Cooper, J.).....	32
<i>*Oceana, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2021) (Cooper, J.)	13, 33
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2018) (Cooper, J.).....	22
<i>*Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024)	28, 31
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	31
<i>SCAN Health Plan v. HHS</i> , 2024 WL 2815789 (D.D.C. June 3, 2024)	1, 4, 12
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	41, 42
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>United-Healthcare Insurance v. Becerra</i> , 16 F.4th 867 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	5, 6

Cases—continued

**UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Texas v. CMS*,
 2024 WL 4870771 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2024) 1, 6

Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC,
 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 36

Statutes and regulations

5 U.S.C.
 § 706(2)(A) 28
 § 706(2)(E) 44

42 U.S.C.
 § 405(b) 16
 § 1395kk(a) 5
 § 1395w-21 6
 § 1395w-22(a)..... 6
 § 1395w-22(a)(1)..... 5
 § 1395w-22(e)(1)..... 7
 § 1395w-22(e)(3) 7
 § 1395w-22(g)(1)(A) 15
 § 1395w-22(g)(2)(A) 16
 § 1395w-22(g)(4) 16
 § 1395w-23(a)..... 6
 § 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(i) 6
 § 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(ii) 7
 § 1395w-23(a)(1)(E)..... 6
 § 1395w-23(b)(1)(B)..... 6
 § 1395w-23(n)..... 6
 § 1395w-23(o)(1)..... 10
 § 1395w-23(o)(3)(A) 10
 § 1395w-23(o)(4)(A) 7, 10
 § 1395w-24(a)..... 6
 § 1395w-24(b)(1)(C) 6, 10
 § 1395w-24(b)(2)(A) 7
 § 1395w-101(a)(1) 7
 § 1395w-101(a)(3)(C)..... 7

42 C.F.R.
 § 422.62(b)(15)..... 9
 § 422.160(b)(1) 7, 8
 § 422.160(b)(2)..... 10
 § 422.160(b)(3)..... 9
 *§ 422.162(a) 11, 12, 13, 33

Statutes and regulations—continued

42 C.F.R.

§ 422.162(b)(1) 8

§ 422.164(g)(1) 19

§ 422.166 8

§ 422.166(a)(2) 11

§ 422.166(a)(2)(i) 11

§ 422.166(a)(3) 12, 13, 32

§ 422.166(a)(4) 8

§ 422.166(c)(3) 8, 35

§ 422.166(d)(2)(iv) 8

§ 422.166(h) 9

§ 422.166(h)(1)(ii) 9

§ 422.166(h)(2) 18

§ 422.266(a)(2)(ii) 10

§ 422.502(b)(1)(i)(D) 9

§ 422.578 16

§ 422.582(a) 16

§ 422.582(f) 17

§ 422.590(i) 16, 17

§ 422.592(i) 17

§ 422.592(a) 16, 17

§ 422.592(g) 17

§ 422.594(a) 16

§ 422.600 17

§ 422.616 17

§ 423.180(b)(1) 7, 8

§ 423.180(b)(3) 9

§ 423.182(b)(1) 8

§ 423.184(g)(1) 19

§ 423.184(g)(1)(ii) 19

§ 423.186 8

§ 423.186(a)(2) 11

§ 423.186(a)(2)(i) 11

§ 423.186(a)(3) 12

§ 423.186(a)(4) 8

§ 423.186(c)(3) 8

§ 423.186(d)(2)(iv) 8

§ 423.186(h) 9

§ 423.186(h)(1)(ii) 9

§ 423.186(h)(2) 18

§ 423.503(b)(1)(i)(D) 9

Statutes and regulations—continued

**Contract Year 2019 Policy & Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage Program*, 83 Fed. Reg. 16440, 16520 (Apr. 16, 2018).....*passim*

Contract Year 2021 Policy and Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage Program, 85 Fed. Reg. 33796 (June 2, 2020)..... 1, 28

Contract Year 2023 Policy and Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage and Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs, 87 Fed. Reg. 27704 (May 9, 2022) 30

Contract Year 2024 Policy and Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage Program, 88 Fed. Reg. 22120, 22295 (Apr. 12, 2023)..... 28, 31

Health Care Financing Administration Reorganization Order, 42 Fed. Reg. 13262 (Mar. 9, 1977) 5

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003)..... 6

Medicare Program; Establishment of the Medicare Advantage Program, 70 Fed. Reg. 4588 (Jan. 28, 2005)..... 5, 6

Medicare Program; Proposed Changes to the Medicare Advantage and the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs for Contract Year 2012 and Other Proposed Changes, 75 Fed. Reg. 71190 (Nov. 22, 2010) 10

Other authorities

Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality, *Fielding the CAHPS Clinician and Group Survey*, Doc. No. 2033 (June 12, 2017) 13

CMS, *Information to Review Data Used for Medicare Part C and D Star Ratings and Display Measures* (Apr. 11, 2024)..... 18

CMS, *MA & PAP CAHPS Survey Vendor Training* (Nov. 2024)..... 15

CMS, *Parts C & D Enrollee Grievances, Organization/Coverage Determinations, and Appeals Guidance* (Nov. 18, 2024) 16, 43

CMS, *Reconsideration by Part C Independent Review Entity (IRE)*, (Jan. 7, 2025)..... 16

Maximus, *Medicare Health Plan Reconsideration Process Manual* (Sept. 2024) 24, 43

32 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 8248 (2006) 36
